
4382 Federal Register / Vol. 68, No. 19 / Wednesday, January 29, 2003 / Rules and Regulations 

(v) Violation/subsection c: from 
$110,000 to $120,000. 

(7) 16 U.S.C. 971e(e)(1), Atlantic Tuna 
Convention Act of 1975: 

(i) Violation/subsection a: from 
$25,000 to $27,500. 

(ii) Subsequent violation/subsection a: 
from $50,000 to $55,000. 

(iii) Violation/subsection b or c: from 
$1,000 to $1,100. 

(iv) Subsequent violation/subsection b 
or c: from $5,000 to $5,500. 

(v) Violation/subsection d: from 
$110,000 to $120,000. 

(8) 16 U.S.C. 972f(b), Eastern Pacific 
Tuna Licensing Act: 

(i) Violations/subsections (a)(1)–(3): 
from $27,500 to $27,500. 

(ii) Subsequent violations/subsections 
(a)(1)–(3): from $55,000 to $60,000. 

(iii) Violations, subsections (a)(4)–(5): 
from $5,500 to $5,500. 

(iv) Subsequent violations/
subsections (a)(4)–(5): from $5,500 to 
$5,500. 

(v) Violations, subsection (a)(6): from 
$110,000 to $120,000. 

(9) 16 U.S.C. 973f(a), South Pacific 
Tuna Fishing, violations, from $275,000 
to $300,000. 

(10) 16 U.S.C. 1030(a)(1) North Pacific 
Fisheries Act of 1954, from $25,000 to 
$27,500. 

(11) 16 U.S.C. 1174(b), Fur Seal Act 
Amendment of 1983, from $10,000 to 
$11,000. 

(12) 16 U.S.C. 1375(a)(1), Marine 
Mammal Protection Act of 1972: 

(i) Violations, from $11,000 to 
$11,000. 

(ii) Knowing Violations, from $22,000 
to $22,000. 

(13) 16 U.S.C. 1385(e), Dolphin 
Protection Consumer Information Act, 
from $100,000 to $110,000. 

(14) 16 U.S.C. 1437(c)(1), Marine 
Protection, Research and Sanctuaries 
Act, from $110,000 to $120,000. 

(15) 16 U.S.C. 1462(a), Deep Sea-Bed 
Hard Mineral Resources Act, from 
$25,000 to $27,500. 

(16) 16 U.S.C. 1540(a)(1), Endangered 
Species Act of 1973: 

(i) Knowing violations, from $27,500 
to $27,500. 

(ii) Other knowing or business-related 
violations, from $13,200 to $13,200. 

(iii) Otherwise violations, from $550 
to $550. 

(17) 16 U.S.C. 1858(a), Magnuson-
Stevens Fishery Conservation and 
Management Act, from $110,000 to 
$120,000. 

(18) 16 U.S.C. 2437(a)(1), Antarctic 
Marine Living Resources Convention 
Act: 

(i) Knowing violation, from $11,000 to 
$11,000. 

(ii) Violation, from $5,500 to $5,500. 
(19) 16 U.S.C. 2465(a), Antarctic 

Protection Act of 1990: 
(i) Knowing violation, from $10,000 to 

$11,000. 
(ii) Violation, from $5,000 to $5,500. 
(20) 16 U.S.C. 3373(a), Lacey Act: 
(i) Purchase and sale violation, from 

$11,000 to $11,000. 
(ii) Marking violations of fish, plants 

and wildlife, from $275 to $275. 
(iii) False labeling violation, from 

$11,000 to $11,000. 
(iv) Other than marking violation, 

from $10,000 to $11,000. 
(21) 16 U.S.C. 3606(b), Atlantic 

Salmon Convention Act of 1982, from 
$110,000 to $120,000. 

(22) 16 U.S.C. 3637(b), Pacific Salmon 
Treaty Act of 1985, from $110,000 to 
$120,000. 

(23) 16 U.S.C. 4016(b)(1)(B), Fish and 
Seafood Promotion Act of 1986, from 
$5,000 to $5,500. 

(24) 16 U.S.C. 5010(a), North Pacific 
Anadromous Stocks Act of 1992, from 
$100,000 to $110,000. 

(25) 16 U.S.C. 5103(b)(2), Atlantic 
Coastal Fisheries Cooperative 
Management Act, from $100,000 to 
$110,000. 

(26) 16 U.S.C. 5507(a), High Seas 
Fishing Compliance Act of 1995, from 
$100,000 to $110,000. 

(27) 16 U.S.C. 5606(b), Northwest 
Atlantic Fisheries Convention Act of 
1995, from $100,000 to $110,000. 

(28) 22 U.S.C. 1978(e), Fishermen’s 
Protective Act of 1967: 

(i) Violation, from $10,000 to $11,000. 
(ii) Subsequent violation, from 

$25,000 to $27,500. 
(29) 30 U.S.C. 1462(a), Deep Seabed 

Hard Mineral Resources Act, from 
$27,500 to $27,500. 

(30) 42 U.S.C. 9152(c)(1), Ocean 
Thermal Energy Conversion Act of 1980, 
from $27,500 to $27,500.

3. Section 6.5 is revised to read as 
follows:

§ 6.5 Effective date of adjustments. 

The adjustments made by § 6.4 of this 
part, of the penalties there specified, are 
effective on January 29, 2003, and said 
penalties, as thus adjusted by the 
adjustments made by § 6.4 of this part, 
shall apply only to violations occurring 
after January 29, 2003, and before the 
effective date of any future inflation 
adjustment thereto made subsequent to 

January 29, 2003, as provided in § 6.6 of 
this part.

[FR Doc. 03–1895 Filed 1–28–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–17–P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Coast Guard 

33 CFR Part 117 

[CGD08–02–042] 

RIN 2115–AE47 

Drawbridge Operation Regulation; 
Mississippi River, Dubuque, IA

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DOT.
ACTION: Final rule; correction.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard published a 
final rule on December 27, 2002, 
temporarily changing the regulation 
governing the Illinois Central Railroad 
Drawbridge, Mile 579.9, Upper 
Mississippi River. The section number 
for the temporary change was incorrect. 
This document corrects the section 
number for the temporary change.
DATES: This correction is effective 
January 29, 2003.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. 
Roger K. Wiebusch, Eighth Coast Guard 
District Bridge Branch, Bridge 
Administrator, (314) 539–3900, 
extension 2378.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background and Purpose 

The Coast Guard published a 
temporary rule in the Federal Register 
on December 27, 2002 (67 FR 78975), 
adding section 117.T408. 

Need for Correction 

As published, the section number 
used in the regulatory text was 
incorrect. 

Correction of Publication 

In rule FR Doc. 02–32724 published 
on December 27, 2002 (67 FR 78975), 
make the following correction. On page 
78977, in the first column, in lines 17 
and 18, change ‘‘117.T408’’ to read 
‘‘117.T410’’

Dated: January 21, 2003. 
J. R. Whitehead, 
Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Commander, 
Eighth Coast Guard District, Acting.
[FR Doc. 03–2060 Filed 1–28–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4910–15–P

VerDate Dec<13>2002 14:38 Jan 28, 2003 Jkt 200001 PO 00000 Frm 00022 Fmt 4700 Sfmt 4700 E:\FR\FM\29JAR1.SGM 29JAR1


